## RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT No. 1 to AGREEMENT BETWEEN

## THE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARDS OF SANTA CRUZ, MONTEREY, SAN LUIS OBISPO AND SANTA BARBARA COUNTIES

This Renewal and Amendment No. 1 is made to the AGREEMENT for regional workforce development services by the Workforce Development Board of Santa Cruz County, the Workforce Development Board of San Luis Obispo County, the Workforce Development Board of Santa Barbara County, hereinafter called "SBWDB," and the Monterey County Workforce Development Board, hereinafter called "MCWDB," which are collectively referred to as "the Coastal RPU Entities."

**WHEREAS**, effective June 1, 2018, the Coastal RPU Entities entered into an AGREEMENT in the amount of \$1,385,714 for provision of regional workforce development services for the term of June 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 ("the AGREEMENT"); and

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2019, the AGREEMENT between the Coastal RPU Entities expired; and

**WHEREAS**, the SBWDB and the MCWDB wish to renew the AGREEEMENT only as to them, to allow the SBWDB to continue to provide regional workforce development services for an additional six-month period; and

**WHEREAS**, the SBWDB and the MCWDB wish to renew the prior AGREEMENT and to amend the renewed AGREEMENT to provide for the delivery of additional regional workforce development services and to extend the term of the AGREEMENT to December 31, 2019;

## **NOW THEREFORE**, the MCWDB and SBWDB hereby agree:

- 1. That the AGREEMENT as between the SBWDB and MCWDB for regional workforce development services, effective June 1, 2018 is hereby renewed, and all terms of that AGREEMENT are reaffirmed by the parties without change, except as amended below.
- That the AGREEMENT shall be amended, pursuant to this Amendment No. 1, as follows:
  - Page 2, Section 2, "Term," shall be amended by removing "This Agreement commences on June 1, 2018 and terminates on June 30, 2019" and replacing it with "This Agreement commences on June 1, 2018 and terminates on December 31, 2019."
  - EXHIBIT A2, footer shall be amended by removing "6/01/18 6/30/19" and replacing it with "6/1/18 12/31/19."
  - EXHIBIT B2 shall be amended by:
    - i. Removing "June 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019" under the title BUDGET SUMMARY WIOA Regional Services and replacing it with "June 1, 2018 through December 31, 2019."
    - ii. Removing "6/01/18 6/30/19" from the footer and replacing it with "6/1/18 12/31/19."
    - iii. Removing "April July 2018" under Staff Travel RO and replacing it with "April 2018 December 2019."

- iv. Removing "August 2018 June 2019" under Staff Travel RPI and replacing it with "August 2018 December 2019."
- EXHIBIT E shall be amended by updating Completion Dates to "12/31/19."
- 3. Subject to the foregoing amendment, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between provisions of this amendment and the Original Agreement, the provisions of this amendment shall control in all respects.
- 5. A copy of this Renewal and Amendment No. 1 and attachments, together with all previous amendments, shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT with an effective date of June 1, 2018.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Renewal and Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement:

The individuals signing below have the authority to commit the party they represent to the terms of this Renewal and Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement and do so commit by signing below.

Chris Donnelly, Executive Director Monterey County Workforce Development Board	Date
Raymond L. McDonald, Executive Director Santa Barbara County Workforce Development Board  Approved as to form:	Date
Deputy County Counsel, Monterey County	Date
Deputy County Counsel, Santa Barbara County	Date